SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT 

The provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 regarding mandatory secretarial audit did not apply to the 
Company in the Financial Year (FY) 2021-2022 because the turnover of the Company for the FY 2020-2021 was  
Rs. 2,23,66,07,000 (Rupee Two Hundred Twenty-Three Crore Sixty-Six Lakh Seven Thousand Only) which was below 
the stipulated threshold limit given in Rule 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 
Personnel) Rules, 2014.  

However, the provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 9 of the Companies (Appointment and

[...]

The dividend once approved by the Shareholders will be paid on and from Tuesday, August 16, 2022, and not to be 
beyond Saturday, September 10, 2022 after deduction of tax at source as may be applicable. If approved, the 
dividend would result in a cash outflow of Rs.  3,07,47,607 (Rupee Three Crore Seven Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand Six 
Hundred Seven Only).  The dividend on Equity Shares is 18% of the paid-up value of each share. The total dividend 
pay-out works out to 88.3% of the net profit for the standalone results. 

The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from Saturday, August 06,